

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G696]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 24h OCTOBER

[2018

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR PNG SPORTS FOUNDATION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 33 of the *Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Act* 2006 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Peter Tsiamalili Jnr as Acting Executive Director for PNG Sports Foundation, for a period of three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first, with effect on and from 11th October, 2018 up to and including 10th January, 2019.

Dated this Monday, 22nd day of October, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Service (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2A) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, a recommendation from the Southern Highlands Provincial Executive Council and the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Joseph Cajetan as Acting Provincial Administrator for Southern Highlands Province, for a period of three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first, with effect on and from 12th October, 2018 up to and including 11th January, 2019.

Dated this Monday, 22nd day of October, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General. Pacific Institute of Leadership and Governance Act 2017

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE PACIFIC INSTITUTE OF LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 20 of the Pacific Institute of Leadership and Governance Act 2017 and Section 9 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Angori Wewerang as Acting Chief Executive Officer for the Pacific Institute of Leadership and Governance, for a period of three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first, with effect on and from 25th September, 2018 up to and including 24th December, 2018.

Dated this Monday, 22nd day of October, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Papua New Guinea Customs Service Act 2014

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER FOR BORDER SECURITY AND REGIONAL OPERATIONS OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA CUSTOMS SERVICE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 18(2) of the *Papua New Guinea Customs Service Act* 2014 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2014 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Benjamin Sine as Acting Commissioner fo Border Security and Regional Operations of Papua New Guinea Customs Service, for a period of three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first, with effect on and from 24th October, 2018 up to and including 23rd January, 2019.

Dated this Monday, 22nd day of October, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

National Youth Development Authority Act 2014

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR GENERAL OF THE NATIONAL YOUTH AUTHORITY

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 20 of the *National Youth Development Authority Act* 2014 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Ruben Akia as Acting Director General of the National Youth Authority, for a period of three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first, with effect on and from 9th September, 2018 up to and including 8th December, 2018.

Dated this Monday, 22nd day of October, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.